
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 November 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)279 - The Civil Enforcement of Bus Lane and Moving Traffic 

Contraventions (County of Carmarthenshire) Designation Order 2018 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)277 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and 

Designated Bodies) Order 2018  

 (Pages 2 - 11) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 3 - Order 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Composite Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 SL(5)278 - The Humane Trapping Standards Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 12 - 44) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 6 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

4.1 SL(5)276 - The Zootechnical Standards (Wales) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 45 - 46) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 8 – Report 

4.2 SL(5)280 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

 (Page 47) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 9 – Report 

  

5 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   

5.1 WS-30C(5)10 - The Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2018  

 (Pages 48 - 51) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 10 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 11 - Commentary 

5.2 WS-30C(5)11 - The Persistent Organic Pollutants (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 52 - 55) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 12 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 13 - Commentary 

5.3 WS-30C(5)12 - The INSPIRE (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 56 - 59) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 14 – Statement 



CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 15 - Commentary 

5.4 WS-30C(5)13 - Provision of Services (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2018  

 (Pages 60 - 63) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 16 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 17 - Commentary 

5.5 WS-30C(5)14 - The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Environmental 

Impact Assessment) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 64 - 67) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 18 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 19 - Commentary 

5.6 WS-30C(5)15 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture 

(England and Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 68 - 71) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 20 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 21 - Commentary 

5.7 WS-30C(5)16 - The Livestock (Records, Identification and Movement) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 72 - 75) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 22 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 23 - Commentary 

5.8 WS-30C(5)17 - The Animal Welfare (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 76 - 80) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 24 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 25 - Commentary 

5.9 WS-30C(5)18 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture 

(Amendment ) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 81 - 84) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 26 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 27 - Commentary 



5.10 WS-30C(5)19 - Pipe-lines, Petroleum, Electricity Works and Oil Stocking 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 85 - 88) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 28 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 29 - Commentary 

5.11 WS-30C(5)20 - Nagoya Protocol (Compliance) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 89 - 92) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 30 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 31 - Commentary 

5.12 WS-30C(5)21 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 93 - 96) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 32 – Statement 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 33 - Commentary 

6 Papers to note 

   

6.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Seeking devolution of 

competence for a vacant land tax  

 (Page 97) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 34 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

6.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs  

 (Pages 98 - 99) 

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 35 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

8 Autism (Wales) Bill: Draft Report 

 (Pages 100 - 135)  

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 36 – Draft Report 



9 Written statements under Standing Order 30C: Update 

   

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 37 – Update (Paper to follow) 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 136 - 138)  

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 38 – Research Service Brief 

11 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update 

 (Pages 139 - 140)  

CLA(5)-30-18 – Paper 39 - Update 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

26 November 2018 

SL(5)279 – The Civil Enforcement of Bus Lane and Moving 

Traffic Contraventions (County of Carmarthenshire) 

Designation Order 2018 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order designates the county of Carmarthenshire as a civil enforcement 

area for bus lane and moving traffic contraventions for the purposes of Part 

6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. The county of Carmarthenshire is 

already designated as a civil enforcement area for parking contraventions 

under that Act by the Road Traffic (Permitted Parking Area and Special 

Parking Area) (County of Carmarthenshire) Order 2004 (S.I. 2004/104 (W. 

11)). 

Parent Act: Traffic Management Act 2004  

Date Made: 13 November 2018 

Date Laid: 15 November 2018 

Coming into force date: 10 December 2018 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

SL(5)277 – The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions 

and Designated Bodies) Order 2018 

Background and Purpose 

This Order designates, in relation to the Welsh Ministers, the bodies listed in the Schedule to the Order for 

the purposes of including within a Budget Motion the resources expected to be used by those bodies. 

The explanatory memorandum to the Order confirms, at paragraph 2.2, that: 

“Inclusion of the resources of the designated bodies within the Budget Motion will minimise alignment 

discrepancies between the Budget, Budget Motion and consolidated accounts, but will have no effect on the 

resource limits of those bodies”. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument: 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of 

public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly. 

The Welsh Ministers had a choice of procedure for this instrument pursuant to sections 126A(9) 

and 126A(10) of the Government of Wales Act 2006 and chose the negative procedure, which 

appears to be appropriate. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

20 November 2018 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3.1



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2018 No. 1173 (W. 237) 

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  

The Government of Wales Act 2006 

(Budget Motions and Designated 

Bodies) Order 2018 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(
[...]
g.  

Pack Page 11



 

 

SL(5)278 – The Humane Trapping Standards Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (c. 69) in order to implement in Great 

Britain requirements contained in the Agreement on international humane trapping standards concluded 

between the European Community, the Government of Canada and the Government of the Russian 

Federation (the “Agreement”). In doing so, the Regulations also implement the equivalent standards 

contained in a bilateral agreed minute between the European Community and the United States of 

America.  

Procedure 

Affirmative.  

Technical Scrutiny 

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2(ix) in respect of this instrument, as the 

instrument is to be made in English only. 

Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum states as follows: 

“…As the Regulations will be subject to UK Parliamentary scrutiny, it is not considered reasonably 

practicable for this instrument to be made or laid bilingually…”. 

The Committee has written to First Minister on this issue, following advice received from the House of 

Commons Procedures Committee, and awaits a response.  

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3(ii) in respect of this instrument. The EU 

has entered into agreements to improve the welfare standards of traps used to catch or kill some wild 

animals. Paragraph 4 of the Explanatory Memorandum states that “the deadline for implementation of 

the Agreement was July 2016”. As such, the Agreement has not been implemented on time. The coming 

into force date for these Regulations is 28 March 2019, with transitional provision in Regulation 9 

delaying implementation for stoat by 12 months (until 1 April 2020).   

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

The European Union (EU) is a party to the Agreement. However, there is no implementing legislation at 

the EU 
[...]
)— 

(a) in subsection (4), for “the next following subsection” substitute “subsections (4A) and 

(5)”; 

(b) after subsection (4) insert— 

“(4A) An order made under subsection (3) may not specify any type or make of trap as 

approved, and an order made under subsection (4) may not authorise the use of any trap, 

where the trap is a leghold trap.”; 

(c) in subsection (5) for “the last foregoing subsection”, in both places where it occurs, 

substitute “subsection (4)”; and 

(d) after subsection (8) insert— 

“(9) In subsection (4A), “leghold trap” means a device designed to restrain or capture an 

animal by means of jaws which close tightly upon one or more of the animal’s limbs, 

thereby preventing withdrawal of the limb or limbs from the trap.”. 

PART 4 

Transitional provision 

Transitional provision 

9. Until 1st April 2020, Schedule 6ZA to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as set out in 

the Schedule to these Regulations, has effect as if the entry in respect of Mustela erminea (Stoat) 

were omitted. 

 

 

 

 Name 

 Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

Date Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 

                                                                                                                                            
(a) 1954 c. 68.  Section 8 was amended by section 1(1) of, and Part 8 of Schedule 1 to, the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1973 (c. 

39), section 31 of, and Schedule 6 to, the Criminal Law Act 1977 (c. 45) and section 46 of the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c. 
48). 

(b) 1948 c. 45. Section 50 was amended by section 10 of the Pests Act 1954 (c. 68). 

Pack Page 18



 6 

 

 

 

 Name 

 Minister for Environment under authority of the Cabinet Secretary for 

Date Energy Planning and Rural Affairs, one of the Welsh Ministers 

 

 

 

 

 SCHEDULE Regulation 6 

Schedule to be inserted as Schedule 6ZA to the Wildlife and Countryside 

Act 1981 

 “SCHEDULE 6ZA Section 11(2) 

Animals which may
[...]
er technical advice. Trap manufacturers 

Pack Page 43



DRAFT 

 

 24 

were also advised that this was a short-term initiative with a strict time frame 
and they needed to get in touch as soon as possible. 
 
Subsequently, existing trap manufacturers, including those adversely affected 
by implementation of the agreement, and private individuals submitted several 
designs for consideration. Both DB Springs and Springers manufacturers of 
Fenn type spring traps submitted designs which either failed to meet the 
requirements or are still subject to ongoing consideration. 
  
The only traps that are currently compliant with AIHTS requirements and meet 
the success criteria in run-through configuration are the DOC traps and the 
Tully Trap. DOC traps are manufactured in New Zealand. Tully is manufactured 
by an English company which isn’t a traditional trap manufacturer and produces 
other unrelated products. Between them, these companies will, subject to 
commercial success, have over 50% of the market share, although future 
successful trap designs might eat into that market share. Other established trap 
manufacturer companies were given the opportunity to submit appropriate traps 
and have not done so. 
 
10. Post implementation review 
 
Welsh Government will monitor the measures introduced by this instrument by 
keeping under review the level and nature of prosecutions in respect of illegal 
trap use under the 1981 Act. This will be done through liaison with the Police 
and the Crown Prosecution Service.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 44



 

 

SL(5)276 – The Zootechnical Standards (Wales) Regulations 

2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations supplement, and make provision for the enforcement of, Regulation 

(EU) 2016/1012 of the European Parliament and of the Council on zootechnical and 

genealogical conditions for the breeding, trade in and entry into the Union of purebred 

breeding animals, hybrid breeding pigs, and the germinal products thereof (“the Animal 

Breeding Regulation”). 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Horses (Zootechnical Standards) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 and the Zootechnical Standards (Wales) Regulations 2015. They also 

amend the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) Regulations 2011 to make 

provision in respect of border checks in certain circumstances by the Animal Breeding 

Regulation. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

These Regulations implement and supplement various EU obligations in relation to zootechnical and 

genealogical conditions, and therefore these Regulations will form part of retained EU law after exit day. 

The Intergovernmental Agreement on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and the Establishment of 

Common Frameworks provides that “agriculture – zootech” is a policy area likely to be subject to 

regulations made under section 12 of the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018. Therefore, the law covered by these 

Regulations is likely to be an area of EU law that is frozen while common frameworks are put in place. 

 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

20 November 2018 

Pack Page 46



 

 

SL(5)280 – The Plant Health etc (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations, which apply to Wales, specify fees payable to the Welsh Ministers in relation to plant 

health services and the certification of seed potatoes, fruit plants and fruit plant propagating material. 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Plant Health Fees (Wales) Regulations 2014 (SI. 2014/792). 

Procedure 

Negative  

Technical Scrutiny 

No points
[...]
mon Frameworks. Paragraph 8 states that, in 

Pack Page 79



respect of the powers in clauses 7, 8 and 9 of the Act, “the powers will not 
be used to enact new policy in devolved areas; the primary purpose of 
using such powers will be administrative efficiency”.  
Legal Advisers have not identified any legal reason to seek a consent 
motion under Standing Order 30A.10 in relation to these Regulations. 
 
 

 

Pack Page 80



 
 
 

 1

 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  
BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture 
(Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2018. 

DATE  19 November 2018 

BY Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

 
The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture (Amendment)(EU Exit) 
Regulations 2018. 
 
The retained EU Law which is being amended 
 

 Commission Regulation (EC) No 1251/2008 implementing Council Directive 2006/88 
as regards conditions and certification requirements for the placing on the market 
and the import into the Community of aquaculture animals and products thereof and 
laying down a list of vector species; 

 Commission Decision 2008/392 implementing Council Directive 2006/88/EC as 
regards an Internet-based information page to make information on aquaculture 
production businesses and authorised processing establishments available by 
electronic means; 

 Commission Decision 2008/896 on guidelines for the purpose of the risk-based 
animal health surveillance schemes provided for in Council Directive 2006/88/EC; 

 Commission Decision 2008/946 implementing Council Directive 2006/88/EC as 
regards requirements for quarantine of aquaculture animals; 

 Commission Decision 2009/177 implementing Council Directive 2006/88/EC as 
regards surveillance and eradication programmes and disease-free status of Member 
States, zones and compartments; 

 Commission Decision 2010/221 approving national measures for limiting the impact 
of certain diseases in aquacultu
[...]
int of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 

  

 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA-L/MD/0670/18  
 

 
 
 

20 November 2018 
Dear colleague,  
 
As you are aware, it is my intention to test the Wales Act 2014 mechanism by seeking the 
devolution of competence for a vacant land tax. Ahead of the amended Standing Order 27 
process for the scrutiny of section 116C Orders, the Welsh Government has committed to 
keep the Assembly informed of progress. 
 
My officials are commencing discussions with UK Government officials on a draft Order in 
Council to give legal effect to the transfer of competence. Once these discussions progress 
to a Joint Exchequer Committee meeting I will brief you on the latest position, in line with the 
commitments I have made. 
 
Best wishes,  
 

 
 
 
 
Mark Drakeford AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance 
 
 

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 6.2



Pack Page 99



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 136

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)277 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and Designated Bodies) Order 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 4

	3.2 SL(5)278 - The Humane Trapping Standards Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 6
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 8

	4.1 SL(5)276 - The Zootechnical Standards (Wales) Regulations 2018
	4.2 SL(5)280 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	5.1 WS-30C(5)10 - The Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 11

	5.2 WS-30C(5)11 - The Persistent Organic Pollutants (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 13

	5.3 WS-30C(5)12 - The INSPIRE (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 15

	5.4 WS-30C(5)13 - Provision of Services (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 17

	5.5 WS-30C(5)14 - The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 19

	5.6 WS-30C(5)15 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture (England and Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 21

	5.7 WS-30C(5)16 - The Livestock (Records, Identification and Movement) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 23

	5.8 WS-30C(5)17 - The Animal Welfare (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 25

	5.9 WS-30C(5)18 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture (Amendment ) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 27

	5.10 WS-30C(5)19 - Pipe-lines, Petroleum, Electricity Works and Oil Stocking (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 29

	5.11 WS-30C(5)20 - Nagoya Protocol (Compliance) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 31

	5.12 WS-30C(5)21 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-30-18 - Paper 33

	6.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Seeking devolution of competence for a vacant land tax
	6.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs
	8 Autism (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	10 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill
	11 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5023 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received froim Dawn Bowden AM.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)279 - The Civil Enforcement of Bus Lane and Moving Traffic Contraventions 

(County of Carmarthenshire) Designation Order 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)277 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and Designated 

Bodies) Order 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point identified.  

3.2 SL(5)278 - The Humane Trapping Standards Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

4.1 SL(5)276 - The Zootechnical Standards (Wales) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly to highlight 

issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.  

4.2 SL(5)280 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly to highlight 

issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.  

5 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

5.1 WS-30C(5)10 - The Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 



5.2 WS-30C(5)11 - The Persistent Organic Pollutants (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.3 WS-30C(5)12 - The INSPIRE (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.4 WS-30C(5)13 - Provision of Services (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.5 WS-30C(5)14 - The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.6 WS-30C(5)15 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture 

(England and Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.7 WS-30C(5)16 - The Livestock (Records, Identification and Movement) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.8 WS-30C(5)17 - The Animal Welfare (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. The Committee 

agreed to write to the First Minister in relation to the policy change for certificates of 

competence for slaughter, for clarification as to why the Welsh Government has 

pursued this approach.  

5.9 WS-30C(5)18 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture 

(Amendment ) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. Members noted 

that the statement was laid 5 days after the regulations were laid in Westminster and 

agreed to monitor future statements. 



5.10 WS-30C(5)19 - Pipe-lines, Petroleum, Electricity Works and Oil Stocking 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.11 WS-30C(5)20 - Nagoya Protocol (Compliance) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

5.12 WS-30C(5)21 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Seeking devolution of competence 

for a vacant land tax  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance.  

6.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

8 Autism (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

The Committee agreed its draft report subject to minor changes. 

9 Written statements under Standing Order 30C: Update  

The Committee considered the update and agreed to receive and discuss 

commentaries on each statement in time for the standard scrutiny processes in the UK 

Parliament. 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill  

The Committee noted the briefing provided by the Research Service.  



11 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update  

The Committee noted the update from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip. 


